The table below presents information regarding the Selling Stockholders and the shares of our Common Stock that they may sell or otherwise
dispose of from time to time under this prospectus. The percentage of beneficial ownership is based upon 14,503,976 shares of Common Stock issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2017. Beneficial ownership is determined under Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act and generally includes voting or
investment power with respect to securities and includes any securities that grant the Selling Stockholders the right to acquire Common Stock within 60 days
of September 30, 2017. Information in the table below is based on information provided by or on behalf of the Selling Stockholders. Since the date on which
they provided us with the information below, the Selling Stockholders may have sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of some or all of the shares in
transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act.

Shares of Common
Stock Beneficially
Owned Before this

Offering(2)

Number of
Shares of

Common Stock
Being Offered

Pursuant to this
Prospectus(3)

Shares of Common
Stock To Be Beneficially

Owned Upon
Completion Of This

Offering (4)

Name of Selling Stockholders(1)  Number  Percentage(5) Number  Number  Percentage(5)
ABG II - USL1 LIMITED  1,860,055 3.6% 700,965 1,159,090 2.3%
ADAM LIPSON  172,094 *  73,084 99,010 *
ADAM T DROBOT LUCY S. DROBOT JT TEN  43,029 *  18,275 24754 *
ADOLFO CARMONA DONNA CARMONA JT TEN  144,561 *  61,391 83,170 *
ADVANCED AMBULATORY ANES LLC DEFINED BEN PLAN RICHARD
I STILLMAN TTEE  430,231 *  182,705 247,526 *
ALBERT GENTILE HIEDI LYN GENTILE JT TEN  68,839 *  29,235 39,604 *
ALVA TERRY STAPLES  43,370 *  18,418 24,952 *
ALYSON D. SCHLOSSER  60,237 *  25,583 34654 *
ANDY ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED  86,050 *  36,544 49,506 *
ANGELO MOESSLANG MONIKA MOESSLANG  120,468 *  51,160 69308 *
ANTHONY DAULERIO  86,050 *  36,544 49506 *
ARNOLD E. SPANGLER  172,094 *  73,084 99010 *
ARNOLD T HAGLER SEPARATE TRUST UAD 9/17/97 ARNOLD T
HAGLER TTEE  43,029 *  18,275 24754 *
BENJAMIN KING  43,030 *  18,276 24,754 *
BENJAMIN L. PADNOS  278,791 *  118,393 160,398 *
BENJAMIN R HASTY  43,030 *  18,276 24,754 *
BES INVESTMENTS, LLC  206,513 *  87,701 118,812 *
BRIAN POTIKER RECOVABLE TRUST UAD 8/7/96 BRIAN POTIKER
TTEE  86,051 *  36,545 49,506 *
BRUCE D. GOETHE LAURA K GOETHE COMM PROP WROS  48,190 *  20,466 27724 *
BRUCE INGLIS NANCY INGLIS JTEN  43,029 *  18,275 24754 *
BRYAN EZRALOW 1994 TRUST UTD 12/22/1994 U/A/D 12/22/94 BRYAN
EZRALOW TTEE AMD 10/01/12  344,183 *  146,163 198,020 *
C. BARNES DARWIN II  154,887 *  65,777 89,110 *
CARLEEN TUFO TOD DTD 2/21/2017  43,029 *  18,275 24754 *
CHARLES BRINKLEY  43,030 *  18,276 24754 *
CHITAYAT HOLDINGS, LLC  172,094 *  73,084 99010 *
CHRISTINE RENEE MONKS  34,766 *  14,766 20,000 *
CIRO GIUSEPPE RANDAZZO  86,051 *  36,545 49,506 *
CLAY STRUVE  172,094 *  73,084 99,010 *
CRAIG GEERS  60,234 *  25,580 34654 *
DANIEL P. PETRO  43,029 *  18,275 24,754 *
DAVID ABEL  51,631 *  21,927 29,704 *
DAVID D. SHIVELY REV WEALTH PRESERVATION TRUST UAD 7/21/04
DAVID D. SHIVELY TTEE  172,094 *  73,084 99,010 *
DAVID E SCHWARTZ  120,468 *  51,160 69308 *

8

DAVID E.I. PYOTT REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST U/A/D 4/18/14 DAVID E.I
PYOTT TTEE  860,453 1.7% 365,403 495050 1.0%
DAVID FRYDRYCH  774,408 1.5% 328,862 445546 *
DAVID G. SCHMIDT  1,118,585 2.2% 475,019 643,566 1.3%
DAVID POULAD  172,094 *  73,084 99,010 *
DAVID R VICTOR REVOCABLE TRUST UAD 3/29/00 DAVID R. VICTOR TTEE  86,050 *  36,544 49,506 *
DAVID Y NORTON  51,631 *  21,927 29704 *
DAVID YOUNG KAREN PLAISANCE JT TEN  86,050 *  36,544 49,506 *
DENNIS SHASHA  172,094 *  73,084 99010 *
DJ&J, LLC  344,183 *  146,163 198,020 *
DOMINICK J. ABEL & KATHLEEN A. MOLONEY JT.  60,237 *  25,583 34654 *
DONALD E. HINKLE  51,561 *  21,897 29,664 *
DONALD SESTERHENN  43,029 *  18,275 24,754 *
DOUGLAS J. GOLD  43,030 *  18,276 24754 *
DR. STEVE AND JAN RICHARDS REVOCABLE TRUST  86,050 *  36,544 49,506 *
E.L. II PROPERTY TRUST UAD 7/01/83 ROBERT C. KOPPLE TTEE  1,720,899 3.4% 730,799 990100 1.9%
EDGAR D JANNOTTA JR EXEMPT FAMILY TRUST U/A/D 10/02/1998 ERIKA
PEARSALL TTEE  430,231 *  182,705 247,526 *
ELDAR INVESTMENTS, LLC  43,030 *  18,276 24,754 *
ELEVADO INVESTMENT COMPANY, LLC  344,183 *  146,163 198020 *
ERIC PRESCOTT CAMPBELL  77,446 *  32,890 44,556 *
ERICK RICHARDSON  258,140 *  109,624 148,516 *
ERNEST W. MOODY REVOCABLE TRUST U/A/D 01/14/09 ERNEST W. MOODY
TTEE  1,204,633 2.4% 511,561 693,072 1.4%
EZ COLONY PARTNERS, LLC  344,183 *  146,163 198,020 *
EZ MM & B HOLDINGS, LLC  344,183 *  146,163 198020 *
GARY M. FERMAN  52,146 *  22,146 30000 *
GARY W. JASTER  96,376 *  40,930 55,446 *
GREENWAY CAPITAL, L.P  344,182 *  146,162 198020 *
GREGORY L. STORM  215,116 *  91,352 123764 *
HENRY HERZING REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST U/A/D 10/27/93 HENRY
HERZING TRUSTEE AMD 05/22/00  722,778 1.4% 306,936 415842 *
HOWARD J. WORMAN  43,029 *  18,275 24,754 *
IRA FBO MARSHALL S. EZRALOW PERSHING LLC AS CUSTODIAN ROTH
ACCOUNT  344,183 *  146,163 198020 *
IRA FBO ROBIN J. STEELE PERSHING AS CUSTODIAN ROLLOVER ACCOUNT  172,091 *  73,081 99010 *
IRA FBO STEPHEN R. MEYER PERSHING AS CUSTODIAN ROLLOVER
ACCOUNT  154,887 *  65,777 89,110 *

IRA FBO STEVEN YOST PERSHING LLC AS CUSTODIAN ROTH CONVERSION
ACCOUNT  128,171 *  21,897 106,274 *
IRA FBO: PETER J. SPENGLER PERSHING AS CUSTODIAN  172,094 *  73,084 99,010 *
IRA FBO: ROGER L. HAWLEY PERSHING AS CUSTODIAN  344,183 *  146,163 198,020 *
IRREVOCABLE ALOHA TRUST UAD 5/1/02 MARIANNE SCHMITT HELLAUER
TTEE  344,183 *  146,163 198,020 *
IRWIN BLITT REVOCABLE TRUST UAD 1/28/78 IRWIN BLITT TTEE AMD
1/11/07  86,050 *  36,544 49,506 *
ISYMAX CORP  38,244 *  16,244 22000 *
JACK CAVIN HOLLAND 1979 TRUST U/A/D 2/14/79 JACK CAVIN HOLLAND
TRUSTEE  86,051 *  36,545 49506 *
JACK R. FRANK II  43,030 *  18,276 24,754 *
JAMES A. KLUGE  43,029 *  18,275 24754 *
JAMES B. AND KAREN A. GLAVIN FAMILY TRUST U/A/D 10/30/98 JAMES B
AND KAREN A GLAVIN TTEES  86,050 *  36,544 49506 *
JAMES F. WINSCHEL, JR  86,050 *  36,544 49,506 *
JAMES L. DRITZ  53,010 *  22,514 30,496 *
JAMES R. HOLLINGSHEAD AND AMITA HOLLINGSHEAD REVOCABLE
LIVING TRUST 5/30/08 JAMES AND AMITA HOLLINGSHEAD TTEES  86,051 *  36,545 49506 *
JAMES W THOMAS  17,213 *  7,311 9,902 *
JASON SCHMIDT  86,050 *  36,544 49506 *
JAYANT APHALE  172,091 *  73,081 99,010 *
JEFF KURTZ  43,029 *  18,275 24754 *
JEFFREY & MARGARET PADNOS 2010 GENERATION TRUST F/B/O BENJAMIN
PADNOS  86,911 *  36,911 50000 *
JEFFREY BACHA  43,022 *  18,272 24750 *
JEFFREY S. PADNOS MARGARET MAIS PADNOS JT  173,815 *  73,815 100000 *
JEFFREY WREN SHANNON WREN TENCOM  43,030 *  18,276 24,754 *
JOEL L. HOCHMAN REVOCABLE TRUST UAD 12/08/94 JOEL L. HOCHMAN
TTEE  129,070 *  54,812 74258 *
JOHN FLORSHEIM  24,797 *  43 24754 *
JOHN V. WAGNER  86,050 *  36,544 49,506 *
JONATHAN GILLILAND  34,422 *  14,620 19802 *
JONATHAN PATRONIK  39,978 *  16,978 23,000 *
JOSHUA GREGG BERKOWITZ  258,138 *  109,622 148,516 *
JULI-ANN CIALONE  26,505 *  11,257 15,248 *

KAREN SHASHA  43,029 *  18,275 24754 *
KEITH GELLES  258,138 *  109,622 148,516 *
KELLER ENTERPRISES, LLC  860,453 1.7% 365,403 495050 1.0%
KENMONT CAPITAL PRIVATE EQUITY PARTNERS III  258,138 *  109,622 148516 *
KENNETH F. BUECHLER TRUST 9/24/2007 UAD 9/24/07 KENNETH F.
BUECHLER TTEE  43,030 *  18,276 24,754 *
KEVIN GABRIK  34,422 *  14,620 19802 *

9

LAMBDA IV, LLC  430,231 *  182,705 247526 *
LESLIE RUDES GRANDCHILDREN TRUST UAD 2/27/03 LISA RUDES SANDEL
TTEE  430,231 *  182,705 247526 *
LIEPMANN TRUST UAD 5/08/1984 HOLGER A LIEPMANN & LORRAINE
LIEPMANN TTEES AMD 4/22/12  43,029 *  18,275 24,754 *
LIEPMANN TRUST UAD 5/8/1984 H A LIEPMANN & LJ LIEPMANN  34,422 *  14,620 19802 *
LISA RUDES GRANDCHILDREN TRUST UAD 2/13/03 LISA RUDES SANDEL